Cash used for investing activities:
Acquisition of property, plant, and equipment (15,655) (7,714)
Acquisition of intangible assets (1,252) (663)

Net cash used for investing activities (16,907) (8,377)

Cash provided by (used for) financing activities:
Borrowings under line of credit 19,500 —
Repayments on line of credit (7,500) —
Proceeds from stock options exercised 1,648 4,665
Treasury stock purchased (34,297) (14,275)
Excess tax benefit from stock-based compensation 713  1,142

Net cash provided by (used for) financing activities (19,936) (8,468)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash 542  (478)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (30,359) 11,468
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 112,521  76,174

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 82,162  $ 87,642

Supplemental Cash Flow Information:
Income taxes paid $ 2,979 $ 3,182

UNIVERSAL ELECTRONICS INC.

RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL RESULTS
(In thousands, except share-related data)

(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended June 30, 2015 Three Months Ended June 30, 2014

GAAP  Adjustments
Adjusted

Pro Forma GAAP  Adjustments
Adjusted

Pro Forma

Net sales $147,551 $ — $ 147,551 $146,315 $ — $ 146,315

Cost of sales (1) 107,271  (250) 107,021  102,757  (236) 102,521

Gross profit 40,280 250 40,530 43,558 236 43,794

Research and development expenses (2) 4,096 (106) 3,990 4,119 (100) 4,019

Selling, general and administrative expenses (3) 25,784  (2,725) 23,059  27,765  (2,441) 25,324

Operating income 10,400 3,081 13,481 11,674 2,777 14,451
Interest income (expense), net 104 — 104 (71) — (71)

Other income (expense), net 56  —  56  (334) —  (334)

Income before provision for income taxes 10,560 3,081 13,641 11,269 2,777 14,046

Provision for income taxes (4) 2,185  743  2,928   2,781  670  3,451

Net income $ 8,375  $ 2,338  $ 10,713   $ 8,488  $ 2,107  $ 10,595

Earnings per share diluted $ 0.52  $ 0.15  $ 0.67  $ 0.53  $ 0.13  $ 0.66

Six Months Ended June 30, 2015 Six Months Ended June 30, 2014

GAAP Adjustments
Adjusted

Pro Forma GAAP Adjustments
Adjusted

Pro Forma

Net sales $280,256 $ — $ 280,256 $276,160 $ — $ 276,160

Cost of sales (5)   202,567   (501 )   202,066   196,056   (471 )   195,585

Gross profit 77,689 501 78,190 80,104 471 80,575

Research and development expenses (6) 8,530 (211 ) 8,319 8,319 (201 ) 8,195

Selling, general and administrative expenses (7)   52,656   (5,367 )   47,289   54,044   (4,902 )   49,142

Operating income 16,503 6,079 22,582 17,664 5,574 23,238
Interest income (expense), net 214 — 214 (87) — (87)
Other income (expense), net   286   —   286   (683)   —   (683)

Income before provision for income taxes 17,003 6,079 23,082 16,894 5,574 22,468

Provision for income taxes (8)   3,439   1,483   4,922   4,133   1,346   5,479

Net income $ 13,564  $ 4,596  $ 18,160  $ 18,160  $ 4,228  $ 16,989

Earnings per share diluted $ 0.84  $ 0.28  $ 1.13  $ 0.79  $ 0.26  $ 1.05

(1)

To reflect depreciation expense of $0.3 million and $0.2 million for the three months ended June 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively, related to the
mark-up in fixed assets from cost to fair value as a result of acquisitions.

(2) To reflect stock-based compensation expense for the three months ended June 30, 2015 and 2014.

(3) To reflect amortization expense of $0.7 million for each of the three months ended June 30, 2015 and 2014 related to intangible assets acquired

as part of acquisitions. In addition, to reflect stock-based compensation expense of $1.9 million and $1.5 million for the three months ended June